TOWN OF MADISON - PUBLIC NOTICE

The Inhabitants of the Town of Madison are hereby notified of a public meeting,

 The time, place and purpose of which are as follows:

Minutes
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

OLD POINT AVENUE FACILITY, 108 OLD POINT AVENUE, MADISON
Monday, June 3, 2013
6:30 p.m.

A. Salute to the flag.  Done.
B. Roll Call.  Present were Albert Veneziano, Bruce Bristow, Jack Ducharme, George Elias and Paul Fortin.
Chairman Veneziano presented the 2013 Town Report to Norman Dean to which it was dedicated to.
C. Consent Agenda.

1. Warrants dated:  #78 (05/13/13), #79 (05/14/13), #80 (05/22/13), #81 (05/24/13), #82 (05/24/13), and #83 (05/29/13).  Selectman Elias made a motion to accept the warrants.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Motion carries.
2. Discuss request of Lakewood Golf Course to expand the premises to be covered by their Liquor License.  Town Manager Berry stated that they would like to be able to serve alcohol out on the lawn (expanding the area toward the lake).  Selectman Bristow made a motion to grant the expansion.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Motion carried.

D. Discuss meeting minutes of May 15, 2013.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to accept the minutes.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Motion carried.
E. Old business (Selectmen’s Concerns from immediately preceding meeting).  None.
F. Items of Communication.

1. Summit Natural Gas is going to begin laying natural gas pipe in the ground this week – from River Road to Route 43 to North Street to Weston Avenue to Main Street – to Madison Paper Industries.  

2. Town Manager Berry has scheduled a meeting with DECD to utilizing some TIF funds to offset some equipment and operational costs.

3. KVCOG is hiring a new Executive Director.

4. County budget public hearing is June 11 at 7 p.m. at the County Courthouse.  Their budget is down $58,000.  

5. Property maintenance update - 12 violation notices were sent out.  Some have cleaned up their properties.  One is scheduled to go to court in July (MV Block) and a few are pending court action.  
G. New Business.

1. Discuss bids for wheeled bucket loader.  The Town Manager and Road Commissioner are recommending going with the Kawasaki through Frank Martin & Sons.  It’s a 65ZB2 for $137,800.  Board wants to wait until after Town Meeting.  No action taken.  
2. Update on parking lot and playground.  Town Manager Berry said paving is done, light poles are being installed.  Town Manager has one change order – authorized moving light poles and authorized some wiring of the new sign.  The costs of these changes are $4,958.  ML Lloyds will grade and seed from walkway towards Henderson Street.  Highway will put in a manhole and drain and grade from the walkway towards the old playground.  Selectman Elias made a motion to authorize $4,958.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Funds to come from TIF.  Motion carried.
Playground update – fundraising is going to continue throughout the summer.  They’ve prioritized the equipment to be purchased.  Fencing was discussed.  Quotes have been received: a quote for white vinyl fencing is approximately $8,000 in materials and $3,000 for installation.  A steel fencing quote was $14,000.  A quote for a concrete pathway from the parking lot to the playground was $5,200.  The Board agreed to have a straight path.
3. Discussion with SAD 59 regarding proposed Budget.  Superintendent LeRoy discussed the uniqueness of the budget this year.  The proposed budget is $10,368,370, which is a $969,237 increase.  With Athens leaving the district, the decrease in State funding was $374,087.  The State says Madison’s property valuation is up 4% and mill rate expectations are up.  These add up to an additional $310,000 placed on the taxpayers.  Charter schools funding is a new line item in this budget and represents approximately $200,000.  The cost per student to charter is $8,400.  Madison’s cost per student was unclear.  Teacher salaries range from $36,000 to $57,000.  2013/2014 enrollment figures were not known.  A June 13th informational meeting has been scheduled, June 20th has been scheduled for the budget validation meeting and June 27 will be the referendum vote.
4. Discuss Revolving Loan Fund and Matching Grant programs.  We have two projects which have been completed, the first is Curbside Café - total spent was $715.82.  Town Manager is looking for approval to reimburse $357.91.  Selectman Ducharme made a motion to pay out $357.91.  Selectman Elias seconded.  Motion carries.  The second is for the Fabric Garden.  They are looking for reimbursement of $5,000 on expenditures of $14,000.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to authorize a payment of $5,000 to the Fabric Garden.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Motion carried.
Tim Curtis has received an application from RTD Enterprises.  They are planning to extend the parking area at their facility on Old Point.  In addition they hope to enlarge their parking and storage areas at their site on River Road.  The total project is estimated to be $25,800.  Funding would come out of owner capital.  They’ve started their project on Old Point.  Selectman Elias made a motion to grant.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  We have $5,600 in funds that hasn’t been committed to date.  Motion carried.
Tim passed out information on the revolving loan program.  Applications would be on a first come, first served basis.  We would set the interest rate annually.  Town Manager recommends 3%.  Selectman Ducharme objects to this rate, basically providing for a program that has a premium rate for less than stringent entry.  The term of the loan would be up to 5 years.  The recommendation would be to add $100,000 to the fund.  Selectman Ducharme made a motion to approve the revolving loan fund pilot program with $100,000 from the TIF fund.  Selectman Elias seconded.  Motion carries.  Selectman Fortin made a motion to set the interest rate at 5% with a quarterly report on borrowing.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Motion carries.    

5. Discuss Town Meeting material.  Town Manager discussed: 1) a summary of revolving loan activity for the past year, 2) TIF revenues and expenses, 3) summary of Common Vision, 4) proposed changes to the Site Review Ordinance, Signs.  
6. Discuss adding High School student to the Recycle Committee.  The Recycling Committee has been looking for a high school student to be a part of the Recycling Committee.  Kristen Bishop would like to be a part of this committee and is already involved with our program.  Mary Tomlinson would like to see a school student representative be added to the membership section of the Solid Waste and Recycling Ordinance.  We do have vacancies on the committee.  The Board agreed to consider her appointment as a member in June.
H. Selectmen’s Concerns.  Selectman Fortin asked about published meeting notices, free tomatoes at the Town Office, if the Town Manager has put together a worst case scenario for Town Meeting, and the additional police officer through CopFast Grant.  Selectman Bristow had none.  Selectman Ducharme asked if MEW was doing anything about the badly leaning pole on Nichols Street and he would like to recognize George Elias for his service to the Town.  Selectman Veneizano also thanked George Elias and Norman Dean for their service and reminded people of Town Meeting on Monday, June 10th.    
I. Citizen’s Concerns.  Mr. Denico thought the Town should have commented on the schools proposed budget.  Tim Curtis asked the Recycling Committee if the big thermometer can be removed.  
J. Executive session to discuss labor negotiations pursuant to 1 MRSA § 405 (6) (d).  Selectman Elias made a motion to go into executive session.  Selectman Bristow seconded.  Motion carried.  The Board went into Executive Session at 9:00 p.m.  The Board came out of Executive session at 9:18 p.m.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to authorize George Elias to remain as a member of the management negotiation team for this Police Department contract.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Motion carried - three in favor, Selectman Elias abstained, Selectman Veneziano was absent. 
K. Adjournment.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to adjourn.  Selectman Elias seconded.  The meeting adjourned at 9:20 p.m.
1
3

